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MEDITERRANEAN AND BLACK SEAS HYDROGRAPHIC COMMISSION

July 13, 2022

MBSCH CIRCULAR LETTER No 06/2022 Rev1

Subject: MBSHC S-1XX Working Group — Membership and Chairmanship
Reference:

e MBSHC CL No 04/2022: Creation of MBSHC S-1XX Working Group — call for applications for
membership

Dear colleagues,

1. The reference informed MBSCH Members, Associate Members and Observers about creation
of a working group dedicated to S-100 roadmap implementation within the MBSHC region
(MBSHC S-1XX WG). In response, the MBSHC Secretariat received ten applications for
membership of the working group. The ten applications are:

Croatia (Hydrographic Institute of Republic of Croatia)

France (SHOM)

Greece (Hellenic Navy Hydrographic Service)

Iltaly (Italian Hydrographic Institute)

Romania (Romanian Maritime Hydrographic Directorate)

Slovenia (Geodetic Institute of Slovenia)

Spain {IHM)

Turkey (Turkish naval forces office of navigation, hydrography and oceanography)
United Kingdom (UKHO)

USA (NGA Maritime Safety Office)

o 0 0 0 00 0O 0 0 0

2 As indicated in the first Reference, applicants were instructed to specify whether they are
applying for the positions of Chair and/or Vice-Chair of the MBSHC S-1XX WG. Only France
(SHOM) submitted candidature for Chairpersonship of this working group.

3. As there were no other candidatures for Chairpersonship of S-1XX WG, the MBSHC Chair
announces selection of France (SHOM), represented by Cdr Ronan Pronost, as a Chair of S-1XX
WG. The membership list of the WG is provided in the Annex.
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4. MBSHC Chair invites the S-1XX WG Chair to launch the activities of the Working Group on its
own initiative, keeping the MBSHC Chair informed.

Best regards,

Vinka Koli¢, M.Sc.

VIBSHC Chair
Director of the Hydrographic Institute of the
Republic of Croatia



List of S-1XX Working Group Members

Annex to MBSHC CL No 06/2022 Rev1

R MBSHC WG N
Country Organization Status Position Representative Contact
1 France SHOM Member Chair Ronan Pronost ronan.pronost@shom.fr
2 Croatia CHI Member Member Tonéi PanZi¢ tonci.panzic@hhi.hr
3 Croatia CHI Member Member Dejan Lovrinéevi¢ dejan.lovrincevic@hhi.hr
Hellenic Navy . o -
4 Greece . . Member Member Nektarios Roditis n.roditis@hnhs.gr
Hydrographic Service
itali .
5 Italy If]asltlic:te Hydrographic Member Member Giovanni Serpi giovanni.serpi@marina.difesa.it
ltalian Hydrographic . . . ; .
6 Italy Institute Member Member Francesco Scarpino francesco.scarpino@marina.difesa.it
. Romanian Maritime . .
7 Romania . Member Member Lucian Dutu lucian.dutu@dhmfn.ro
Hydrographic Directorate
. -
8 Slovenia SIZ?/:ET: IGSCIEE G Member Member Vesna Dezman Kete Vesna.Dezman@gis.si
. Sonsoles Munoz
9 Spain IHM Member Member smunver@fn.mde.es
Vergara
10 | Spain IHM Member Member Jose A Alvarez jalvcam@fn.mde.es
Campelo
Turkish naval forces office
of navigation
1 Tuk !
1 ukey hydrography and Member Member
oceanography
United Associate . . . )
12 Kingdom UKHO Member Member Nicholas Swadling nicholas.swadling@UKHO.gov.uk
NGA Maritime Safety | Associate . . .
13 | USA Office Member Member Jenna Johnson jenna.m.johnson@nga.mil




